## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

# AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

mentioned bound; provided further that the commissioner of inland fisheries and game may add adjacent property to said game preserve upon application of said adjacent property owners.'

Approved February 25, 1939.

#### Chapter 14

AN ACT Relating to Carrying Concealed Weapons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 142, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 142 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 14. Certain officers may issue license. The chief of police or city marshal, or in his absence, any of the eaptains of police of any city, or the selectmen of any town, may upon written application therefor issue to any person legal resident of such city or town of good moral character, a certificate setting forth that such person has been duly licensed to carry any such weapon or weapons mentioned in the preceding section. Said license shall continue in effect to the end of the calendar year in which issued and for 1 year thereafter unless sooner until revoked by the chief of police, city marshal, or by the selectmen of the town in which said license was issued.'

Approved February 25, 1939.

### Chapter 15

AN ACT Repealing the Law Relating to Chauffeurs' Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 36, repealed. Section 36 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 255 of the public laws of 1931, by chapter 277 of the public laws of 1933 and by chapter 53 of the public laws of 1937, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 25, 1939.